

Nos. 20-17363, Nos. 20-17364, 21-15193, 21-15194

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID WIT, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

GARY ALEXANDER, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of  
California, Nos. 3:14-cv-2346, 3:14-cv-5337 (Hon. Joseph C. Spero)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH**

---

Daryl Joseffer  
Jennifer B. Dickey  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

Avi M. Kupfer  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 S. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Plaintiffs’ Theory Of Procedural Harm Is Insufficient To Establish Standing And Cannot Support Classwide Relief. ....	9
A. Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate Article III standing for each class member. ....	10
1. Plaintiffs disclaimed tangible injury because of their inability to establish causation.....	11
2. Plaintiffs’ alleged intangible injury is not sufficiently concrete. ....	12
B. The district court’s lax approach to injury and causation led it to certify a class improperly.....	18
II. The District Court’s Lax Approach To Article III And Rule 23 Will Invite Wasteful And Abusive Litigation With No Corresponding Benefit To Class Members. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2012).....	21
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	18
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20, 23
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	31
<i>Atzin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2198031 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2020) .....	26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	21, 23
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	28
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	30
<i>D.T. by and through K.T v. NECA/IBEW Family Med. Care Plan</i> , 2019 WL 1354091 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2019) .....	26
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Des Roches v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	26
<i>Diaz v. United Agr. Emp. Welfare Ben. Plan &amp; Tr.</i> , 50 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	18
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Huntsinger v. Shaw Grp., Inc.</i> , 268 F. App’x 518 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	18
<i>Makar v. Health Care Corp. of Mid-Atl.</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	10
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	15
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop. v. Bumble Bee Foods</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2021 WL 1257845 (9th Cir. Apr. 6, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	28
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	17
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Saffle v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	19, 31
<i>Spindex Physical Therapy USA Inc. v. United Healthcare of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Sulyma v. Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm.</i> , 909 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	13
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	7, 19
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	18
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	14, 28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7, 19, 21, 22
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	7, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....	3, 12, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	9, 25, 28
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	23, 24
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2020 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey</i> (2020) .....	30, 31
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) .....	30
